
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item#: 3-C-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

November 19, 2024 {X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXE_CUTIVE BRIEF 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. I in the amount of 
$486,096.08 and a retroactive contract time extension of21 days to the contract dated December 19, 
2023 (R2023- l 844) (Contract) with Rosso Site Development, Inc. (RSD) for Beach Road Parking, 
north of Old AJA (Project). 

SUMMARY: Approval of Change Order No. 1 will provide compensation to RSD for quantity 
overruns that exceed the original contract quantities, as allowed in Section 4-3.1 of the Contract, and 
provide for the retroactive Contract time extension. Unexpected deficiencies in the existing base 
beneath the improved parking area were encountered during construction, resulting in increased 
material quantities to install what was required to meet design standards. Per PPM CW-F-050, the 
total of this Change Order exceeds the threshold of $100,000 and allowable time extensions relating to 
staff approvals of change orders to contracts and requires the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) 
approval. The Contract was approved December 19, 2023, in the amount of $1,369,721.23. The 
total Contract amount, including this Change Order is $1,855,817.31. Work on this Project was 
substantially completed on July 25, 2024. The retroactive time extension associated with this 
Change Order will bring the completion date to August 12, 2024. This is the only change order 
before Project closeout. 

This Contract was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on August 19, 2022 and the Committee 
established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of a 20% minimum mandatory Small Business 
Enterprise (SBE) participation, of which 5% must be Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) 
participation for African American (AA) and Hispanic American (HA) owned firms. The proposed 
SBE participation for Change Order No. 1 is 0%. To date, the overall SBE participation achieved on 
this Contract is 26.18%, and the overall MBE participation achieved is 11 %. District 1 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: 
After reviewing Change Order No. 1 and finding it to be in proper order, the Engineering and Public 
Works Department recommends approval by the BCC. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. I with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E 

~ 1•a11y signed by David Ricks 
- =org, DC=pbcgov, OU=Enterprise, 

, OU=Users, CN=David Ricks, E= 
c.gov David ~--·····--- •. ,. 

Recommended by: R' ~ ~h4.11.0713c34_c08-05'00' r·· I) Li 
YBH/TEL . I ~ ,-PDFReadecVera,oac 12•1·0 I/ j?_, C,, I 

Date 
Approved by: De nty Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Capital Expenditures $ 486,097 -0- -0- -0-
Operatiug Costs -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0-

_o_ -0-Program Income (County) -0- -0- -v-
---"------~ In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- ~ -u- -0-

NET FISCAL IMP ACT $ 486,097 -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 

-0- -0-

POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0- v- _ _o_ -0-

Is Item Inc1uded in Current Budget? 
Is this item using Federa1 Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

Budget Account No: 

Fund 3500 Dept 361 Unit 1993 Object 6551 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fisca1 Impact: 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Beach Road Parking, North of Old AlA 

Yes~Notzj 
Yes No ✓ 

YesONo[Zj 

Note: Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $486,096.08 and a 
time extension of 21 days to the contract date December 19, 
2023 (R2023-1844) with Rosso Site Development, Inc. (RSD). 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ CC,,j~r- IC"'-·-- lJ;.-,_c:_,li~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comm 

at:~~ I cl ~d'J J "rJ 
OFMB 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

Q1rir\Oj:§R 
'-\"1::. I<!> I "l, L 

• ~J;fJf'&ounty Att~;Jv°' ~, d-( 
C. 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

Contract Dev/and Cont71xf 1 

F:IADM_SER\Fiscal\AgendaPage2 24 24-439.co #1.time ext. 2022501.3500.361.1993.6551 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-



Beach Road Parking, North of Old Al A 

Palm Beach County Project #2022501 

LOCATION MAP 

N 

ATTACHMENT 1 



..--,.<.-,:;--.... 
..-~,~n "'" ( C': ::-,., 

~-~~\ r.., r-, ):; il,\ 
"':" ~,-: ,i ---.)\ .. 
t.. ·1:, _. ,\L,X'k,:,. ,.,,. 

• • 

REQUEST: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. O. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229 

INFORMATION: 
□WORK ORDER NO. __ DATE: 7/19/2024 

24.439 

0 NEW AUTHORIZATION 
EJCHANGEORDERNO. ~1 __ 
OSUPPLEMENTALNO. __ _ 
□OTHER: _____ _ 

REQUESTING DIVISION: 
□ROAD & BRIDGE 
[]TRAFFIC 
□ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
[?]CONSTRUCTION COOR. 
OSTREETSCAPE 

REQUESTOR: Zachary King 
COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: .J.1 __ 
RESOLUTION NO: R2023-1844 
PBC PO NUMBER: ____ _ 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Beach Road Parkin11. North of Old A1A 

PROJECT NUMBER: ,:20"-'22=50:.:.1 ____ _ 
CONTRACT NO: Nl~ 

BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3500-361-1993-6551 
CONTRACT DATE: December 19 2023 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: Rosso SlteDvelopn,ent, Inc. VENDOR: _____ _ 
CONTACT: BlairRosso _ ___ CONTACTPHONENUMBER: 561-689-0889 

Details: 
Change Order 1 is to compensate the contractor for quanticy overruns that exceeds the original contract quantities as 
allowed in Section 4-3.1 of the contract. During construction, it was discovered that the plans did not match actual 
site conditions, necessitating adjustments to pay items to ensure that the Project meets the required standards as 
intended. Extend contract time 21 days. 

Exhibit • A" Change Order Dell!ils Exhibit 'D" - Certificate of lnlllJ,,,ra=nc,,,e,._ _____ _ 
Exhibit "B" -- Bond Rider Exhibit "E" - Change Order History 
~llil!it~c_' - EBO S<tJ'1(1ules ______ _ _ _ __ 

The total amount of tllls request, per the attached documentation, Is not to exceed S,..:486=•.;;;096=.0;;.;8'--------

The Contractor's proposed Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this project was 36.1 %. 
The estimated SBE participation for this request is O %. 
The cumulative SBE partcipallon to date for this contract including this request is: 26.18 %. 

The Minority/Women ONned Business Enterprise (MIWBE) for this contract is 11.9 %. 
The estimated MIINBE participation for1hls request is O %. 
The cumulative M/WBE participation to dale fer this Con1ract including 1his request is 11 %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Publlc Works Contact: 

Albert W. Hoffman Director. Construction Coordination 
Name TIiie - ---- 561~J!.·4=418!lc-,-­

Telephone Number 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR APPROVALS 
Please indicate your receipt of this request by signing and 
retumi_!!g_t!:1is original document to our Office. 

~~.-:-- . I 
', ~;:, ' 9Jl .)w,~\ 

"'\ - " 
Pri~ ~~ a~ 

1,;~1-12;;,°" 

ATTEST: 

{Deputy Clerk) 

Joseph Abruzzo, 
Clel1c of the Circuit Court 
& Complrollet-

---------------

q Ir,, /Z 
Oate 

ID/1R{z,pz,y 
I Date 

Date 

ENGINEER OF RECORD (if applicable) 

Signature Date 

Print Name and Trtle 

BOARD APPROVAL? YES Date: November 19, 2024 

~-"R_~~'.':"\ 'w!OS/2024 
Budget Approval Date 

PBC-Boaid of Co. Commissioner Date 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufllcle~: 

I 



EXHIBn"J1-(Pagej_otl) 

CHANGE ORDER 

Ci'.'.] 
Ci'.'.] 

Owner Initiated __ _ D Quantity Overruns/Undemms 
Differing Site Conditions _______ _ D Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

8 Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ____ _ 
Errors/Omissions/In Design ______ _ 

··--·---- ------
PROJECT: Beach Road Parking, North of Old AIA 

TO: Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

D A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

CHANGE ORDER NO: (1) One 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 2022501 
CONTRACT DATE: 12-19-2023 
RESOLUTION NO: R2023-l 844 
DISTRICT NO: I 

Per Contract Specification 4-3.1 "Alterations of Plan or of Character of Work - General" 
Qlllllltity Overruns: 
Item #4 Regular Excavation 694 CY@ $75.21 = $52,195.74 

Item #6 Optional Base group (13) 1447 SY @$138.58 =$200,525.26 
Item #11 1.5" SP Graded Bedding Sand 4025 SY@ 51.94 = $209,058.50 
Item #15 Sodding 930 SY @$18.05 = $16,786.50 
Bond and GIL= $7,530.08 

Extend contract time 21 days. 

~- --·-----·- -
The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

Total $486,096.08 

$ 1,369. 721.23 
$ 0.00 
$ 1.369.721.23 
$ 486,096.08 
$ 1,855,817.31 

( 21 )Days 
8-12-2024 

EXECUTION OF nns CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS FOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIAIBD, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MOD!FICATION(S), 
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR 
INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM TIIAT THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) 
CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

_Ro"S.SC §'1:t:~-~y_e,..l~.n-t ln<,.0 

CONTRACTOR 
_J_Z:,c,;::, ,s;,l..J,..-+h , \ S:+r-e.e.+ 
Address 
.hf1£e-_Wot-H, FL ~':t\40 

NAME: _blQ,_1:r: __ .$L~?f;LX:\ 

SIGNATURE: ~j __ ~s:.:;:::====---
TITLE: vf" ------------
DATE: 9-i'.-etco~'-i 



EXHIBW' 1r'(Page2l,ofj) 

Certified Request for Equitable Adjustment 

TO: Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works - Construction Coordination 

Name of Project: 
Project#: 
Change Order #: 

Beach Road Parking 
2022501 
RSD#0l 

We hereby request a Change Order for the following: 

Quantity Overruns I $486,096.08 

In accordance with July 2021 FDOT Specifications 5-12.2, the undersigned certifies under oath 
and in writing, that the request is made in good faith, that any supportive data submitted is 
accurate and complete to Rosso Site Development. Inc. best knowledge and belief, and that the 
amount of the request accurately reflects what Rosso Site Development. Inc., in good faith 
believes to be Palm Beach County's responsibility. 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

~epres~ntative 
Blair R. Simpson - Vice President 

ST A TE OF: Florida -~==-----
COUNTY OF: Palm Beach 

• I ~u\),'-1 
Date 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or 
[ ] online notarization, this~day of Jub,i . 20..1::L by Blair R. Simpson 
as Vice President for Rosso Site Development. Inc. , on 

/title of<?fficeri111emberipartner) (Name <Jf corporation/company/partnership) 
behalf of the Corporation . Who is [X] personally know to me or [ ] has produced 

N/ A as identification 
tType ofldentification) 

•• •~~iP~,.. JULIE L EIMERS 
• ff~\ Notary Public • State of Florida I 
\'!I~; Commission# HH 378430 
··1crf'I.:-./ My Comm. Expires Apr 9, 2027 

• "sonded through National Notari Assn. Print. Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of 
Notary Public 



1302 South J Street 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 :&Q::.S,S6> 

Site Development 

Change Order Request 

EXHIB11" IJn(Page2,0CL) 

Ph: 561-689-0889 
Fax: 561-689-2851 

Change Order No.: _1'----------­
Owner: Palm Beach County 

Owner Proj. No.: 
0
2;.;;0;::;22::;5;.;0c::1 _________ _ 

RSD Proj. No.: _2_3_04-'8 _________ _ 
Project: Beach Road Parkin_![ Date: 7/16/2024 

Description: These are original line item overruns for the beach road project 

# Description •. ... Qty • lJriit '• .lJnitPri.ce • "" • - '.fotalPrice,,----- ·-

$ . 
4.00 Re1mlar Excavation 694 CY $ 75.21 $ 52,195.74 
6.00 Optional Base Group 13 1447 CY $ 138.58 $ 200,525.26 

11.00 1.5 SP Graded Bedding Sand 4025 CY $ 51.94 $ 209,058.50 
15.00 Sodding 930 SY $ 18.05 $ 16,786.50 

Bond&GL $ 7,530.08 
$ . 
$ . 
$ -

Total: $ 486,096.08 

Original Contract Amt~$ ___________ _ 
Amount of this Change Order $ 486,096.08 

Amount of Previous Change Order (s) $ -
New Total Contract Amount $ 486,096.08 

Completion time extended 21 days ---- If yes, new completion date? 

When executed by all parties, this document will become part of the above reference construction contract. 

Clienf Signature 

Client Printed 

Revisions 

~ 
~ 

BlairSJmpson 

B_I'. 
XXX 

I Description 

·-··-•·-oc-- """z0·· • c··- --,··1--·•··,·. ·• • .. ,,sc;-,.~-- - =· • . .,=·""'"-,n· ,c,_.v .,_,_, •·"=·· n.-1,"-'"•·"'•"'·•"--+---"-,----,-,.-== ""'""""' 



Zachary King 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Zachary King 
Monday, July 8, 2024 2:18 PM 
Jonathan Delaura; Maroun Azzi 
Albert Hoffman 
Beach Road Quantities 

It looks like there are other pay items with quantity busts. 

#6 Optional Base Group 13 Plan Qty 375 sy 

Im coming up with 1111~11 sy@ $138.58 = 
West widening Sta 25+77 to 56+56 = 3,079-LF x 4' Wide= 12,316 / 9 = 1,368.5 sy 
East Widening: 
Sta 28+58 to 35+47 = 689-lf 
Sta 37+66 to 40+98 = 332-lf 
1,021-lf@ 4' wide= 4,084 / 9 = 453.78 sy 

#111.5" SP Graded Bedding Sand Plan Qty 175 Sy 

EXHIBl1" ft•(Pageioeb 

The sand goes everywhere the Turf Blocks do this quantity should match the turf blocks@ 4,200 sy 
s 51.94 = l!lll!\111,raa.,.· .. ··•.:. Y @ $ il!!il!!Li, . "' 

Zach King 
Palm Beach County Engineering 
Construction Coordination Division 
Chief Construction Coordinator (North County) 
Ph:561-684-4178 

1 



~THE MAIN STREET AMERICA GROUP 

EXHIBl'l"B "(PagejofA 

NGM Insurance CompatT/ • Old Dom!n1o:i lnaurance Company 
Main S!reet America A.lauranco Company • t,4.8,\ lnsutance Comprmy 
lnformat1on SystllmS anll &!Mon Corporaticn 

SURETY RIDER 

It is understood and agreed that surety bond number 317791 

with Rosso Site Development, Inc. as principal 

and Palm Beach County as obligee is 

hereby amended effective 7/25/2024 as follows: 

Penal Sum of Bond amount has been increased from $1,369,721.23 to $1,855,817.31 as per 

Change Orders added as of 7/25/2024. 

It is further understood and agreed that no other condition, limitation or exclusion of the bond 
shall be altered or amended by this rider. 

This rider shall be attached to and form a permanent part of this bond. 

Signed, Sealed and Dated this 25th day of July, 2024 . 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 
Principal 

B~ 

NGM Ins. Co. (FKA National Grange Mutual Ins. Co.) 

68-1062 (05/2006} 



~NGM INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY 

EXHIBrr' Ji"(Page2oU) 

06-03119357 All'llln'tleroflba Main StnilatAmerlea Group-

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That NGM Insurance Company, a Florida corporation having its principal 
office in the City of Jacksonville, State of Florida, pursuantto Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company, to wit: 

"Article IV, Section 2. The board of directors, the president, any vice president, secretary, or the treasurer 
shall have the power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf 
of the company and affix the seal of the company thereto, bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity or 
writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking and to remove any 
such attorneys-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to them. " 

does hereby make, constitute and appoint Lawrence T Dwyer-----------------------------------­

its true and lawful Attorneys-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed, bonds, 
undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond subject to the following 
limitation: 
1. No one bond to exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) 

and to bind NGM Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly 
authorized officers ofNGM Insurance Company; the acts of said Attorney are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by 
the Directors ofNGM Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of December 1977. 

Voted: That the signature of any officer authorized by the By-Laws and the company seal may be affixed by facsimile to 
any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either given for the execution of any bond, 
undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof; such signature and seal, when so used being 
hereby adopted by the company as the original signature of such office and the original seal of the company, to be valid 
and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NGM Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President, 
General Counsel and Secretary and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 7th day of January, 2020. 

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY By: ~¥-dM.J 
Kimberly K. Law 
Vice President, ~ 

State of Florida. 
County of Duval. 

General Counsel and Secretary 

On this 7th day of January, 2020, before the subscriber a Notary Public of State of Florida in and for the County of Duval duly 
commissioned and qualified, came Kimberly K. Law ofNGM Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the officer described 
herein, and who executed the preceding instrument, and she acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me fully sworn, deposed 
and said that she is an officer of said Company, aforesaid: that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said 
Company, and the said corporate seal and her signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority 
and direction of the said Company; that Article IV, Section 2 of the By-Laws of said Company is now in force. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at Jacksonville, Florida this 7th day of January, 
2020. 

d!D~ t.~\--~~ 
I, Nancy Giordano-Ramos, Vice President ofNGM Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and 
correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by said Company which is still in full force and effect. 
IN ';+jNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affIXed the seal of said Company at Jacksonv~e, Florida this 

1, day of rJut , 2.JJ?-9 • J~;,, ---. . . a .. ~ 

[!r;_-·,. 

WARNING: Any unauthorized reproduction or alteration of this document is prohibited. 
TO CONFIRM VALIDITY of the attached bond please call 1-603-354-5281. 

TO SUBMIT A CLAIM: Send all correspondence to S5 West Street Keene, NH 03431 
_ ,. Attn: Bond Claim Dept. or call our Bond Cl.ah11 Den~ at t-(,03•358~1437.. . . 

:•40 ,,,,, 1:; J ._ ~ : pamoiJr.:wf1 bl/JI! bacf..gmund. ,'1cwt-sensilwe mk Cfi1n-rnc1we watarmnrk, am1 m1crolext pnntmg on '!_?Hier. 

¢1U11'11v,!e,,,,_ 

~' ~\ 

\~Hu:ro1'~j 



J\centria 
Insurance 

1607 NW 136th Ave Suite B-200 
Swrrise, Fl 33323 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 
1302 South J Street 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 

1323521 7/25/2024 Bond Rider 317791 

Note: 

Project: Beach Road Parking 

EXHIBrr't2.n(Page.},oU,) 

INVOICE# 732148 Pa"e 1 
ACCOUNTNO. DATE 

ROSSSIT-VC 7/25/2024 
PRODUCER DUEDATE 
Larrv Dwver 8/25/2024 

Increase bond amt by $486,096.08 $4,229.00 

InvoiceTotal: _$4,229,00 

***PLEASE RETURN ONE COPY WITH YOUR REMITTANCE*** 



EXHIBl'r' C.(Pagel~ 
OEBO Agenda Review and Briefing - SBE Participation 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: November 19, 2024 

DEPARTMENT: Engineering and Public Works 

AGENDA ITEM: 3.C. # Beach Road Parking, North of Old AlA 

WAIVER REQUEST APPROVAL/DENIAL: N/A 

GOAL SETTING API 20% SBE min. mandatory, of which S% MBE 
(AA/HA) firms. 

PROPOSED SBE PARTICIPATION: 26.18% (4.3% SBE/ lS.8% MBE-HA) -Committed 
- Work/Task/Change Order? C.O. #1 0% for this change order 

CUMULATIVE CONTRACT SBE PARTICIPATION: 11% (SBE/MBE) 

CONTRACTOR: Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

SBE SUBCONTRACTOR(S): The Paving Lady (MBE-HA) / Atlas Surveying & 
Mapping (SBE) 

CONCERN: No concern 

Reviewed by and date: 8/26/2024-Angela Smith, SBDS Ill 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: Beach Road Parking, North of Old AIA 

8/1/23 
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: ____________ _ 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: _2_0_2_2_so_1 _________ _ 

COUNTY DEPARTMENT: Construction Coordination 

Section A PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSUL TANr' ON THE PROJECT: 

Rosso Site Development. Inc. 1302 S J St, Lake Worth, FL 33460 
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: _________________ ADDRESS: _________________ _ 

CONTACT PERSON: Blair R. Simpson 561-689-0889 bsimpson@rossositedevelopment.com PHONE NO.: __________ E-MAIL:. ____________ _ 

482,005.38 
PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: ____________ _ Non-SBE MBE WBE SBE 
"'SMWBE Prime's must include their percentage or dollar amount in the Total Participation line under section 8, IZI □ 
Section B PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTAMTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW: 

(Check all Applicable Categories) DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name MBE WBE SBE 

Non-SBE Minority Women Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Asian Other 
Business Business Business 

I. Rosso Site Development, Inc. 0 □ □ □ 482,005.38 

2. 
Tropical Landscaping LLC 0 □ □ □ 4,090.70 

3. □ □ □ □ 
4. □ □ □ □ 
5. □ □ □ □ 

.. 
{Please use add1t1onal sheets if necessary) 

Total 
486,096.08 

Total Bid/Offer Price$ 486 096.08 0 00 
Total Certified S/M/WBE Participation$ _• _______ _ 

;;-~e thor,-edS,gn•ture _ "l"" 1
"'T 

1

itle 

I htreby cerlify thnt the above information is accurate lo the best of my knowledge: ---"~::-;;;~,2·~;--:::---~~~:::;;;=---. --.---------------- ___ "..,.~..,.~-,,,_--, ____ _ 

V p - lo \o..lY' Si IY\P <if" 
Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the prol,erly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. 

2. Only those firms certified by Palm Beach County at the time of solicitation due date are eligible to meet the established DEBO Affirmative Procurement Initiative {API). Please check the 
applicable box and list the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category. 

3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal. 

REVISED 09/22/2022 



FmlB!f!~Page~ 
EBO FORMS 

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A comph?:ted Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant {for 
any tied and should be treated as such, The Sthedule 2 shall contain bolded 1.anguage indicating that by signing the Schedule 2, 
both partjes recognize this Schedule as- a bindjng document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, ind1Jding any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, mu:st properly execute this document. Each properly ex.ecuted Schedule: 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOUCITATION/?R:OJECT NUMSER· .B_each R~. f:'arking, North __ of Old_A1A ---·-·-----

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: cc2:.:0.::22::;5:;0:.;1 ___________________________ _ 

Prime contractor: Rosso Site Development, Inc 
fChe,ck box(s) that apply\ 

.Subcontractor:Tropical Landscaping, LLC 

□SSE □WSE □MBE □ M/WBE li.lNon•S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certiflcatlon (If appHcable): __ N_/ A _____ . 

The undersigned afflrms the-y are the following {select one from each column if .applkable)· 
Column 1 Column 2 

£l1Male O Female 0 ~fcan•American/Bladt: □Asian American □Caucasian American 
~ispanic American □Native American 

Column3 

□Supplier 

S/M{WBE PARTIQPAJION S/M/WBE Primes mug dpcµment all wort: -o be ?reformed by thetr own work force pn fhis: form. Failure to submit.a 
properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result In that participation -not b!ing counted. Specify in d,etail, the scope of work 

,:o tJt? performed or items supplied with the dollar .a mourn ilOO/or percentage for each wort ttem. S/M/WBE credit will .on,v tie gNen for lhe areas in 
which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may tJ.e attached to a property l!Xecuted Schedule 2. 

Une Item Description Unit Price Quanthyf Contingencies/ Total Prk:e{Percentage ,_ 
Urrits AJlowancet 

15 Sodding $3.00 1,352 SY $4,306.00 

The undersigned SUbcontractor/subconsultant is prepare<! to setf~rtorm the aboye--described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentagf!: lf~D..C • o0 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion o1 this work to another Subc.ontrattor/-subconsuttant. please lin the busin~s name and the 

amount below a<companied by a separate property executed Schedule 2, 

Price or Percentage: ______________ _ 

Name of 21'tA/3"' tier Subcontractor/subconsuttant 

Rosso Site Development. Inc. 

P'rEnt 

By: By ::l.L ~ · · " .. c20 
David Townsend 

Print Name Print Name 

VP .,_5_/}li;,5 
Title rn:Ie 

Date: / l~d 2.':::\ Date; 07/31/2024 

https:lldiscover.pbcgov.orgloebo!Pages!Documents.aspx Revised 09/17/2019 

EB0-2 



EXHIB11" ~(PageLot.i) 
EBOFORMS 

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontn1ctorf,;;ubc¢nsuttant {for 
any tier) and should he treated as suc:h. The Schedule l 1.hall contain b-olded language indicating that by !.ignlne; the Schedule 2, 
both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/.subconsu1tants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOUCITATION/PROlECT NUMB-ER· .:2:.:0:.:2:.:2:.:5:::0=.1.:._ ___________________________ _ 
souciTATION/PR0JECT NAME: Beach Road Parking, North of Old AIA 

Prime Contractor: Rosso Site Development, Inc 
!Check bo,c(s] that apply) 

_Subcontractor: .. _________________ _ 

OsBE □ WBE □MBE □ M/WBE J;Z)Non•S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable).:. ______ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following {select one from each column if applicablel: 
Column 1 Column 2 

IZJIMale '2]Female OAtrrcan~American/BlackOAsian American !Zlcaucasian Amerlcan 
□Hispanic. Amei-ican ONa;tive American 

Column 3 

□supplier 

s/M(WQE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WRE Primes must document an work to :bf pefformed by thetr own work fore~ on this form. Failufe to submit a 
properly executed Sc.hedule 2 for anyS/M/WBE participat;on may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in d-'!tail, the scope of work. 

to~ performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. S/M/WBE credit wm only be given for the areas lri 

which the 5/M/WBE is certified. A detailed propo~! may be attached to a pro~rly executed Schedu~ 2. 

line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ COntingendes/ TotalPrice{Perttntage 
Item Units Anowane5 

ReQular Excavation $75.Zl 694/CY $52,195.74 
Optional Base Grouo 13 $138.58 1447/CY $200,525.26 
1.5 SP Graded BeddinQ Sand $51.94 4025/CY $209,058.50 
GradinQ for SoddinQ $12,685.(d 1/LS $12,695.80 
Bond & GL $1.00 1/LS $7,530.08 

The undersigned Subc:ontractor/.~ubconsuJtant is prepared to self--perform the above-described work in conj\lnction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage; $482,005.38 

If the undersigned intends t-o subcontract any portiOII of this work to another Subcontraa.or/subconsultant, please list the tmslneu Mme and the 

amount bel-ow actompanied by a separate property exr:cuted Schedule 2, 

Pritt or Percemace: ______________ _ 

Name of 2"°/3ru tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

Rosso Site Development. Inc. 

By: 
_ .utnorlzed Signature ~norited Signature 

Blair Sim.e_son 
Print Nam~ Print Name 

Vice President Vice President 
Title Title 

Date: 7/30/2024 o, .. , 7/30/2024 

https:lldiscover.pbcgov.orgloebo!Pages!Documents.aspx Revised 09/17/2019 

EB0-2 



>"' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDDIYYY't) 

- 01/02/2024 

~ 
EXHIB~(Page.l.e>f.L.) 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED ASA MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY T iE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROO UC ER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the. certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDmONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
1f SUBROGATION IS WAfVED, subject to the tenns and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsemem. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s}. 

PRODUCER 1 """'"''ACT 
NAME, 

Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc. !"!i2HJ - ~- {954) 776-2222 I ;~ "°'' cs54> 776-4446 
1201 W Cypress Creek Road ADDREss: OS3.eerts@bbrown.com 
Suite 130 IHSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC• 

Fort Lauderdale FL 33309 INSURER A : The Travelers Indemnity Company 25658 

INSURED INSURER 8: Travelers Property Casually Company of America 25674 

Ro~ Site Developmenl Inc. INSURER c ~ American Interstate Insurance Company 12226 

1302 SOulh J Street lNSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

LakeW:orth FL 33460 INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUM_SER: 24/25 we Rnwl COi REVISION NUMSERc 
IBIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BElOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE JNSUi=.ED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD 
INOlCATEO, N01WrrHSTANOING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOmON OF AMY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TC WHlCH TI-IIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY 8E ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, TI-IE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU Tl-E TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND cooomONs OF SUCH POLICIES. UM.ITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOUCEO BY PAIO CLAIMS. 

Ir~ TYPE OF INSURANCE = = POUCY NUMBER 1111/D r Ei-F ; •IMMD~ UMrfS 

~ COMMERCIALGENERALUABIUTY EACHOCCURRENCE S 1,C00,000 

.,_t] Ct.AIMS-w.De (81 OCCUR I ~isW¼a~\ s 300,000 
MEDEXPIAnrOl'ler.msonJ S 5,C,00 

A y OTC07P804611IND23 11/30/2023 11/30/2024 PERSONALS ArN IWORV s 1,000,000 

1
GEN'LAGG~TE LIMIT APA.IESPER: GENERALAGGRE~TE s 2.000,000 

POLICY (81 ~ □ lOC PRODUCTS• COMPCIP AGG s 2.000,000 

OTH!R: : • s 
AUTOM081LE LIABILITY ~-=,, rr s 1,000,000 

~ ANVAUTO BODILY INJURY (Pr person) s 

B OWN!lD r-- SCHEDULED BA7PB37513232BG 11/30/2023 11/30/2024 BODILY INJURY tPe- acc:ldont) s 
~~Oijl.'( AUTOS 

'x ~ NON-OWNal ~~~(5 s - AIJTOSOHLV AUTOSONlV 
s 

UMBRELLA LIAS 

~~~E EACH OCCURRENCE • - EJCCESSUAB AGGREGATE s 
OED I I RETeNTlc»l $ s 

WORKERS COMPENSATION lvl~nn1: I I !?IH· 
AND EMJll.O~• UABIUTY y / N s 1,000,000 

C AHY PROPRIETORIPARMRIEX1!CUTI\JE 0 AVWCFL3151262024 01/15/2024 01/15/2025 E.l. EACH ACCIDB-:T 
OFFICERIMEMBER EX0.UOED7 N NIA s 1,000,000 (Manctataly In NH) E.L. DISEASE• EA E MPlO'l'EE 
lfvu. dasclb undor • s 1.000,000 DaiCFl:lPTION OF O?ERATIOHS below E.L DISEASE • POUCV UMIT 

B 
Corrtrac:tors Equipment 

QTBB06S731291TIL23 11/30/2023 11/30/2024 Rented from Othars $350,000 

OESCIRJPTION OF CPERAflDHS I LOCATIONS I VEMICl.l!S (ACORD 101, AddlUona! lhma,b Sd!Nule, may be llttmltd ff ino1111pact II ,.qultod) 

PBC Proj No: 2022501 
RSO Proj No: 01-~3046 
Project Name: ?SC, Beach Rd Parking. North of Old A1A. 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers. employees. and agents are incluled as 
Add'dlonal Insured with respects to General liability as required by written contract. 

C:ERTIFl~~IE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD AN't OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCtES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WJLL BS DELIVERED IN 

Pa_lm Beach County Insurance CompUance ACCORDANCE Wl'iH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

PO Box 100065- OX 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

0u11,11, GA 30096 
..:,-~ff}tkre<= -

' © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. AH rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

----"-,-' .--~. " • ,--, --- • ·,, ". •Ca, • ,,- .-,,- -0"'--·· -- .. ,-.. ,,, -~," ,- -
-"7ec· , , ,H .. ,.:,·;·v· •·'"W·•~-- ··c·•.•p . .,s,z, . ., C~-,--,~~-,,._,,. ,-"'f'•,•,, .~.~•=,,a·~"""'"""'"'' 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: Beach Road Parkin•, North of Old Al A, 2022501 
COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R.C. APPROVALS BOARD OF CO. COMM. 

C.O.# DATE APPROVED AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

·I Board Item Pendine: 486,096.08 21 

TOTAL 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 ~ 
CUMULATIVE TOTAL 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. 
. 

$50,000.00 $100,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE CO MAX.CUM.CO 

As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX.AMT. MAX. TIM MAX.AMT. MAX.TIME ENG. & C.R.C. ENG. & C.R.C. 

Dated February 4, 2016 $250,000.00 or 30DAYS $250,000.00 or 90DAYS $250,000.00 or 5% of contract 120 DAYS 

5% of contract 5% of contract 

i! 

~ 
i 
I-
F; 


